
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  June 3, 2021 Agenda Item:  8D 

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512-2845 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT CASE NUMBER: WSUP21-0013 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: To establish an RV Park use type 

STAFF PLANNER: Planner’s Name:  Dan Cahalane 
Phone Number:  775.328.3628 
E-mail:  dcahalane@washoecounty.us

CASE DESCRIPTION 
For hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve a 
special use permit to approve the establishment of a 
Commercial Campground/RV Park use type and major 
grading disturbing 1,216,000sf of surface area with 16,610 
cy of cut and 21,320cy of fill.  

Applicant: Ron Smith, LLC 
Property Owner: Waligora 1998 Trust 
Location: Intersection of I80 and 

Cantlon Dr.  
APN: 084-292-13-16
Parcel Size: 11.215 acres, 5 acres, 

6.286 acres, 6.591 acres 
respectively 

Master Plan: Commercial 
Regulatory Zone: Tourist Commercial 
Area Plan: East Truckee Canyon 
Citizen Advisory Board: East Truckee Canyon 
Development Code: Authorized in Article 

302, 316, 810 
Commission District: 4 – Commissioner 

Hartung 
Vicinity Map 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve with 
conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 for Ron Smith LLC, with the conditions 
included as Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings in accordance with Washoe County Code 
Section 110.810.30:  

(Motion with Findings on Page 12) 

mailto:dcahalane@washoecounty.us
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Special Use Permit  
The purpose of a special use permit is to allow a method of review to identify any potential harmful 
impacts on adjacent properties or surrounding areas for uses that may be appropriate within a 
regulatory zone; and to provide for a procedure whereby such uses might be permitted by further 
restricting or conditioning them so as to mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. If the Board 
of Adjustment grants an approval of the special use permit, that approval is subject to conditions of 
approval.  Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be completed during different stages 
of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e. a grading permit, a building permit, etc.) 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses 
• Some conditions of approval are referred to as “operational conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 
 

The conditions of approval for Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 are attached to this 
staff report and will be included with the action order, if approved.   
The subject property is designated as Tourist Commercial (TC).  The proposed use RV resort which 
is classified a Commercial Campground/RV Park which is permitted in (TC) with a special use permit 
per WCC 110.302.05.3).  Therefore, the applicant is seeking approval of this SUP from the Board of 
Adjustment.  
Additionally, Article 810, Special Use Permits, allows Board of Adjustment to vary development code 
standards in conjunction with the approval process per WCC 110.810.20(e). The Board of 
Adjustment will be ruling on the request(s) to vary standards below: 
 
Variance(s) Requested Relevant Code 
Waive fence setback from arterials  110.222.05 (staff determined not applicable) 
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Site Plan 
  

Egress  

Main Entrance/Exit  
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Project Evaluation 
The applicant is requesting to establish a 196 site RV Resort with a check in office, mini-market, 
laundry facilities, washroom, clubhouse, pool, and recreational amenities.  This site has a previously 
approved RV park, but was never developed, under Special Use Permit SW14-001.  The applicant 
has opted for a new special use permit as the proposed facility is more than 10% of the size of the 
originally planned facility.  The application also included plans for a cellular tower, which the applicant 
opted to not proceed with at this time.  

Clubhouse Layout 

 
Office Layout 

 
The applicant anticipates that this use will generate 52 AM peak hour trips and 40 PM peak hour 
trips.  The proposed facility will use municipal water via TMWA and is proposing to install a package 
treatment plant on site to dispose of wastewater. 
The proposed facility will use asphaltic concrete (AC) pavement for drive aisles and geopave porous 
pavement system and AC for the various parking areas.  



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  May 14, 2021 
 

   
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 

Page 6 of 13 

Pavement Sections 

 
The southern, undeveloped portion of the site is within the 100 year Truckee River flood plain.  The 
developed area of the site, including the package treatment facility is outside of the flood zone.  

Flood Zone 

 

Article 222 Truckee Canyon Area Modifiers 
The applicant broadly meets the requirements outlined in 110.222.10 Truckee River Corridor 
Standards. The project does not abut an arterial corridor, the applicant is submitting for an special 
use permit for grading, and no structures are within the structural setback. The applicant will be 
required to complete a development agreement in accordance with 110.222.10(e)3 as this project 
will connect to community water and require a package treatment facility. The applicant has not 
provided a water quality report as required per 110.222.10(d). Staff has provided conditions of 
approval requiring the submittal of a water quality report in Exhibit A.  

Article 302/304 Allowed Uses 
The proposed use type best fits the commercial campground facilities/RV park use type outlined in 
WWC 110.304.25(h)1: 
Commercial Campground Facilities/RV Park.  Commercial campground facilities/RV park refers to 
areas and services for two (2) or more campsites, accommodating camping vehicles and tents, which 
are used by the general public as temporary living quarters for recreational purposes.  Typical uses 
include recreational vehicle campgrounds.  
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The proposed application is within a Tourist Commercial regulatory zone within parcels 084-292-13, 
084-292-14, 084-292-15, 084-292-16.  The proposed use type of commercial campground/RV park 
requires a special use permit (SUP) per table 110.302.05.3 for TC regulatory zones.  

Article 316 Recreational Vehicle Parks 
Article 316 of the development code outlines the required standards for all recreational vehicle parks.  
The proposed site plan does not meet the development requirements as outlined in Article 316 in 
full.  Staff has provided a summary table of the specific recreational vehicle park standards and the 
deficiencies outlined in the proposed application below.  The proposed application broadly meets 
the standards outlined in Article 316. Staff has provided conditions regarding location of 
potable water stations in exhibit A.  

Summary of Article 316 Required Standards 

Required Standard Code Proposed Complies Intervention 
Minimum Size 2 acres 29.1 acres Yes   

Lighting  
  

150watt/100ft OR Yes Yes  
guard light/300ft  Yes  

Exposed Ground 
  
  

Paved OR Yes 

Yes 

  
Stone Screening OR    
Vegetation Yes   

Paving All spaces/roads 
All weather 
surface Yes  

Hookup Facilities         
Power Hookup All spaces Yes Yes  

Sewage Hookup All spaces Yes Yes  
Sewage Disposal Sewage disposal plant Yes Yes   
Recreational Areas 
(10+ spaces) 
  
  

Recreation Area Required Yes Yes  
Recreation areas 2.5%+ of RV site Yes  Yes  
Landscaped per SUP Yes Yes  

Sanitary Discharge 
Station 1+ sanitary discharge station Yes Yes 

Conditioned by Washoe 
County Engineering 

Restroom/Bath Per Health District   
Per 

WCHD Conditioned by WCHD 

Water Supply Potable water within 100ft of each space 

Yes, listed 
in 
application Yes Conditioned in Exhibit A 

RV Spaces        
Pull Through 

Spaces 20%+ of total 96/196 Yes  
Auto 

Accommodation Space for at least 1 automobile Yes Yes  
Minimum Net Area 690sf 690sf Yes  

Minimum Width 23ft 23ft Yes  
Roads         

Entrance Roads 2-way access Yes Yes   
Internal Roads 1+ road of continuous 2-way circulation Yes Yes  

Non thru 600ft max Yes Yes   
Front RV spaces must front interior road Yes Yes   

Road Width        
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2-way traffic 24ft Yes Yes   
1-way traffic 12ft Yes Yes   

Road Material 2.5 inches of asphalt and 6-inch base Yes Yes Building Permits 
Exterior Screening Yes Yes Yes  
Screening Height 6ft Yes Yes  
Screen Placement 0-10ft from property line Yes Yes  

 
 

RV Spaces 

 

Article 406 – Building Placement Standards 

The proposed application meets the required setback and height standards as outlined in the table 
below: 

 Tourist Commercial 
Front 20ft 
Side 10ft 
Rear 10ft 
Height 45ft 

Article 410 – Parking 

The proposed use shall provide the following parking improvements in accordance with WCC table 
110.410.10.3, WCC table 110.410.15.1, and WCC 110.410.25.(e). 

Requirement Standard 
Required Parking 1 space per Employee 
Handicapped Parking 1 space per 25 spaces 
Total required Parking 2 spaces 
Surfacing All parking spaces shall be paved 
Truck Parking and Loading  (1) 25x15ft space for every 3000sf of gross 

floor area. 

Article 412 Landscaping 

The applicant has provided a landscaping plan that includes 227,690sf of landscaped area (20% of 
developed area), 768 trees and 4,608 shrubs. The proposed landscaping meets the requirements 
of Article 412.  
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Staff appreciates that the applicant accounted for the nearby developed residential property to the 
west by providing screening along the western property line.  This is not necessary per code, as the 
abutting parcel is undeveloped.  Staff notes that the applicant is providing 7ft high pilaster and cast 
iron fencing around the parcel.  This would not meet the screening requirements of code, if required, 
nor does it meet TC policy 1.1.1, which requires a development free 25 ft buffer between property 
lines and arterials, as Cantlon Drive is not identified as an arterial per the East Truckee Canyon Area 
Plan.  However, this step mitigates some of the concerns the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe expressed 
regarding trespassing onto tribal lands in Memo I.  Staff has provided conditions of approval requiring 
the posting of no trespassing signs along the fence in exhibit A.  

 

Article 438 – Grading 
The proposed development will exceed the thresholds for major grading that will involve 
approximately 1,216,000sf of ground disturbance and 21,320cy of import for pavement. The 
earthwork will be balanced onsite and finish grades will be reflective of imported base and other 
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surface materials. Fill material will be generated through the excavation of the driveway sections, 
parking stalls, and the effluent infiltration basins, which will be placed as surfacing of the landscape. 
The applicant is not requesting to vary any grading standards, therefore, all slopes must comply with 
Washoe County Code 110.438.45, which are summarized in the table below: 

Type of Regulation 
 

Requirements 

Front Yard Side Yard Rear Yard Setback 
Envelope 

Slopes 3:1 3:1 3:1 3:1 

Difference from Natural 
Grade 

10ft max 

Retaining Wall Height 4.5ft 6ft Res/8ft non 
res 

6ft Res/8ft non res 10ft 

Retaining Wall Terrace 
Widths 

Min. 6ft Min. 6ft Min. 6ft Min. 6ft 

Retaining Wall Bench 
Widths 

Min. 4ft Min. 4ft Min. 4ft Min. 4ft 

Intersection Angle 45 degrees 45 degrees 45 degrees 45 degrees 

Transitions Contoured Contoured Contoured  Contoured  

Washoe County Engineering has provided conditions requiring a drainage report and detention of 
stormwaters on site. A drainage report may be required for a SUP per 110.420.05(b) but the 
conditions required may impact final grading plans, especially in conjunction with the requirement to 
detain peak stormwater runoff on site.  The applicant shall provide all conditioned finished grading 
plans prior to issuance of the final map.  

Article 505 – Signs 
The applicant has submitted an administrative permit regarding their sign under WADMIN21-0003.  

Area Plan Evaluation 
The subject parcel is located within the East Truckee Meadows Area Plan.  The following is/are the 
pertinent policies from the Area Plan: 

Relevant Area Plan Policies Reviewed 
Policy Brief Policy Description Complies Condition of Approval 
TC 1.3.1 Proposed  developments  shall  be  

reviewed  to  ensure  the  view  from 
Interstate 80 is preserved.  Height 
limitations and setbacks will    help    
preserve    the    visually    predominant    
ridges    and    escarpments. 
 

Yes  

TC 2.2 Ensure that development proposed 
within the wetland areas of the Truckee 
Canyon planning area complies with 
federal wetland regulations.  

Yes  

TC 2.2.1 During  development  review,  Washoe  
County  Department  of  Community 
Services staff will require documentary 
evidence of compliance  with  the  

Yes  
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requirements  of  the  Federal  Clean  
Water  Act.  

East Truckee Canyon Citizen Advisory Board (ETCCAB) 
The East Truckee Meadows CAB did not meet during the application cycle for this case. CAB 
members were provided a worksheet to provide feedback on this project. Staff received no feedback.  

Reviewing Agencies  
The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review and 
evaluation. 
Agency Sent to 

Review 
Responded Provided 

Conditions 
Contact (Name/email) 

Army Corp of Engineers ☒ ☒ ☒ Jennifer C Thomason 
Jennifer.c.thomason@usace.army.
mil  

Bureau of Indian Affairs ☒ ☐ ☐  
Nevada Dept of Env 
Protection 

☒ ☐ ☐  

Nevada Dept of 
Transportation 

☒ ☒ ☒ Alex Wolfson, PE, PTOE 
Awolfson@dot.nv.gov 

Nevada Dept of Water 
Resources 

☒ ☐ ☐  

Nevada Div. of Wildlife ☒ ☐ ☐  
Washoe County Parks & 
Open Spaces 

☒ ☒ ☐ Sophia Kirschenman 
skirschenman@washoecounty.us 

Washoe County Water Rights  ☒ ☒ ☒ Vahid Behmaram 
Vbehmaram@washoecounty.us 

Washoe County Engineering ☒ ☒ ☒ Walt West, PE 
wwest@washoecounty.us 

Washoe County Sherriff ☒ ☐ ☐  
WCHD – Air Quality ☒ ☒ ☒ Genine Rosa 

grosa@washoecounty.us 
WCHD – Environment Health ☒ ☒ ☒ Wes Rubio 

wrubio@washoecounty.us 
WCHD- EMS ☒ ☐ ☐  
Truckee Meadows Fire 
Protection District 

☒ ☒ ☐  

RTC Washoe ☒ ☐ ☐  
Washoe Storey Conservation 
District 

☒ ☒ ☒ Jim Shaffer 
Schafferjam51@gmail.com  

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe ☒ ☒ ☒ Donna Marie Noel 
DNoel@plpt.nsn.us  

Nevada Historic Preservation ☒ ☐ ☐  

All conditions required by the contacted agencies can be found in Exhibit A, Conditions of Approval.  
Staff notes that the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe provided a memo recommending denial of the 
proposed project.  Staff has summarized the issues below: 

• Wastewater Infiltration 
• Run off  
• Thermal pollution 
• Groundwater rights concerns from waste treatment plant 
• Trespassing 

mailto:Jennifer.c.thomason@usace.army.mil
mailto:Jennifer.c.thomason@usace.army.mil
mailto:Vbehmaram@washoecounty.us
mailto:wwest@washoecounty.us
mailto:grosa@washoecounty.us
mailto:wrubio@washoecounty.us
mailto:Schafferjam51@gmail.com
mailto:DNoel@plpt.nsn.us
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Staff has provided conditions of approval mitigating the issues of runoff and trespassing in Exhibit 
A.  The wastewater treatment issues are regulated through Washoe County Health, NDEP, Washoe 
County Engineering.  

Staff Comment on Required Findings 
WCC Section 110.810.30, Article 810, Special Use Permits, requires that all of the following findings 
be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment before granting approval of 
the request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the special use permit application and has 
determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as follows. 

1. Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, 
standards and maps of the Master Plan and the Truckee Canyon Area Plan. 

 Staff Comment: The proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, 
standards, and maps of the Truckee Canyon Area Plan as conditioned in Exhibit A.  

2. Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water 
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed 
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an 
adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with Division 
Seven. 

 Staff Comment: The proposed use will have adequate utilities, roadway 
improvements, sanitation, water supply, drainage, etc as conditioned in Exhibit A. 
Specifically, the site will obtain water supply through TMWA and is required to 
construct a package treatment plant to Washoe County engineering standards.  

3. Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable for an RV Park and for the intensity 
of such a development. 

 Staff Comment: The proposed use, as designed, is located on areas that are 
considered most suitable for development. Staff notes that a portion of 7 proposed 
asphalt spaces are within the 100 year flood plain. The remainder of the site is outside 
of the flood plain.  

4. Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or 
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area. 

 Staff Comment: Staff has provided conditions to mitigate the impacts of this 
development in response the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe’s concerns. The issuance of 
this special use permit will not be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety 
or welfare; injurious to the property improvement of adjacent properties or detrimental 
to the character of the surrounding area as conditioned in exhibit A.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental 
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment:  There are no military installations that will be affected by this project.  

Recommendation 
After a thorough analysis and review, Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 is being 
recommended for approval with conditions. Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s 
consideration.  

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve 
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with conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 for Ron Smith LLC, with the 
conditions included as Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings in accordance with 
Washoe County Code Section 110.810.30: 

1. Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, 
standards and maps of the Master Plan and the East Truckee Canyon Area Plan; 

2. Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water 
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed 
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an 
adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with Division 
Seven; 

3. Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable for RV Park use type and for the 
intensity of such a development; 

4. Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or 
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area;  

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental 
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is appealed 
to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal 
shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any appeal must be 
filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days from the date the 
written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant. 
 
 
Applicant: Ron Smith LLC 
  5701 Lonetree Blvd, 102 
 
Owner: Waligora 1998 Trus 
  PO Box 508 
  Verdi, NV  89439 
 
Representatives: Summit Engineering Corporation 
  5405 Mae Anne Ave. 
  Reno, NV  89523 
 
 



Conditions of Approval 
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512-2845 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/comdev/ 

The project approved under Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 shall be carried 
out in accordance with the conditions of approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on June 3, 
2021. Conditions of approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each 
reviewing agency.  These conditions of approval may require submittal of documents, 
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not relieve 
the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant authorities 
required under any other act. 

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this special use permit shall 
be met or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to 
issuance of a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance with 
a specific condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the 
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All agreements, easements, 
or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the County 
Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this special use permit is the responsibility 
of the applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the 
property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed in 
the approval of the special use permit may result in the institution of revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Special Use Permit should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe 
County violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   

Conditions of approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project. 
Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.).

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy.

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

• Some “ conditions of approval” are referred to as “operational conditions.”  These
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business.

The Washoe County Commission oversees many of the reviewing agencies/departments 
with the exception of the following agencies.   

• The DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH, through the Washoe County Health
District, has jurisdiction over all public health matters in the Health District.
Any conditions set by the Health District must be appealed to the District
Board of Health.

WSUP21-0013 
EXHIBIT A
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FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  

Washoe County Planning and Building Division 
1. The following conditions are requirements of Planning and Building, which shall be 

responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.   
Contact Name – Dan Cahalane, dcahalane@washoecounty.us 
a. The applicant shall attach a copy of the action order approving this project to all 

permits and applications (including building permits) applied for as part of this 
special use permit. 

b. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part of 
this special use permit.  The Planning and Building Division shall determine compliance 
with this condition.  
i. Staff requires clear identification of potable water dispensing locations with 100ft 

buffers around each potable water dispensing location.  
c. The applicant shall submit construction plans, with all information necessary for 

comprehensive review by Washoe County, and initial building permits shall be issued 
within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County. The applicant shall 
complete construction within the time specified by the building permits. Compliance with 
this condition shall be determined by the Planning and Building Division. 

d. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating: 

NOTE 

Should any cairn or grave of a Native American be discovered during 
site development, work shall temporarily be halted at the specific site 
and the Sheriff’s Office as well as the State Historic Preservation 
Office of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
shall be immediately notified per NRS 383.170. 

d. A business license will be obtained for the new use. 
e. Applicant shall conduct a water quality report prior to the issuance of building permits in 

accordance with WCC 110.222.10(d). 
f. Applicant shall complete a development agreement prior to the issuance of business 

licenses in accordance with WCC 110.222.10(e)3. 
g. Applicant shall abide by the following conditions to mitigate the impacts identified by the 

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe: 
1. Property shall be fenced with no trespassing signs posted along the west, south, and 

eastern property lines to limit potential for trespass onto Tribal Lands 
2. Applicant shall abide by all recommendation identified in the hydrology report 

required by Washoe County engineering.  
h. The following Operational Conditions shall be required for the life of the business: 

i. This special use permit shall remain in effect until or unless it is revoked or is inactive 
for one year. 

WSUP21-0013 
EXHIBIT A
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ii. Failure to comply with any of the conditions of approval shall render this approval 
out of conformance and subject to revocation.    

iii. The applicant and any successors shall direct any potential purchaser/operator of 
the site and/or the administrative permit to meet with Planning and Building to review 
conditions of approval prior to the final sale of the site and/or the administrative 
permit.  Any subsequent purchaser/operator of the site and/or the administrative 
permit shall notify Planning and Building of the name, address, telephone number, 
and contact person of the new purchaser/operator within 30 days of the final sale. 

iv. This special use permit shall remain in effect as long as the business is in operation 
and maintains a valid business license.  

v. Annual renewal of the business license shall meet the following specific sewage 
package treatment conditions: 
1. Financial surety shall be provided to the satisfaction of County Engineer as 

outlined in condition 2n.  
a. The financial surety shall be reviewed once every 5 years to ensure sufficient 

funds for decommissioning to the satisfaction of the county engineer 
2. Applicant shall provide a report to Washoe County Planning and Washoe County 

Engineering regarding the status of the sewage package treatment plant. 
3. Failure of the sewage package treatment plant is grounds for immediate 

revocation of the business license. 
a. In the event of a sewage treatment package plant failure, tenants on the site 

shall be required to leave within 60 days of revocation in accordance with  

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects 
2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering Division, which shall be 

responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  
Contact Name – Walt West PE west@washoecounty.us 
a. A detailed hydrology/hydraulic report prepared by a registered engineer shall be submitted 

to the Engineering Division for review and approval. The report shall include the locations, 
points of entry and discharge, flow rates and flood limits of all 5- and 100-year storm flows 
impacting both the site and offsite areas and the methods for handling those flows. The 
report shall include all storm drain pipe and ditch sizing calculations and a discussion of 
and mitigation measures for any impacts on existing offsite drainage facilities and 
properties. 

b. The FEMA 100-year floodplain, floodway and/or shaded X boundaries with associated 
flood elevations shall appear on the site plan to the satisfaction of the County Engineer. 
Building permits for structures and fill in these areas shall be in conformance with the 
Washoe County Code Article 416. 

c. The developer shall provide pretreatment for petrochemicals and silt for all storm drainage 
from the site to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.  Storm water discharge from the 
development shall pre-treated prior to discharge to the Truckee River.  Low Impact 
Development BMP’s shall be utilized where possible for storm water treatment  

TRAFFIC AND ROADWAY (COUNTY CODE 110.436) 
d. All roadway improvements necessary (including but not limited to, curb, gutter, sidewalk, 

signing and striping, driveway access, and street lighting) to serve the project shall be 
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designed and constructed to County standards and specifications to the satisfaction of the 
County Engineer. 

e. Driveway locations shall conform to the Washoe County Code Article 436 for commercial 
driveways. 

f. Provide adequate on-site stacking for RV’s exiting the roadway to ensure RV’s are fully 
out of the roadway prior to stopping.  

g. An approved occupancy permit shall be obtained from the Nevada Department of 
Transportation (NDOT), for access to, from, or under roads and highways maintained by 
NDOT and a copy of said permit sent to the Engineering and Capital Projects. 

h. An Encroachment and Excavation Permit shall be obtained from Washoe County 
Engineering and Capital Projects Division for any utilities or other 
encroachments/excavations constructed within existing County roadways/rights-of-way. 

i. All regulatory traffic signs shall meet County standards and the Manual on Uniform Traffic 
Control Devices. 

UTILITIES (County Code 422 & Sewer Ordinance) 
j. The applicant is subject to Nevada Revised Statutes 445A – Water Controls and shall 

obtain a permit to discharge water for the package sewage treatment plant and shall 
provide a copy of approved permit to Washoe County prior to approval of a Washoe 
County building permit. 

k. The proposed package sewage treatment plant shall be solely for this development and 
no additional connections to this plant shall be allowed without the approval of the County 
Engineer. 

l. Prior to building permit approval, the applicant shall enter into an agreement with Washoe 
County with respect to the construction, operation, maintenance, and decommissioning of 
the package sewage treatment plant. 

m. The proposed package sewage treatment plant shall be designed by a licensed engineer 
in the State of Nevada and shall be permitted by Washoe County. 

n. The owner of the RV park shall provide financial surety in a form satisfactory to Washoe 
County for the decommissioning costs of the plant & associated facilities in the event the 
County Engineer deems the package treatment plant to be in default or becomes 
inoperable for any reason.   

o. The owner of the RV park shall provide to Washoe County or its successor an updated 
cost estimate for the plant decommissioning and updated financial surety on a five-year 
cycle starting from the date of the approval of the building permit.    

p. If required by and at the sole discretion of Washoe County, the RV park shall connect to 
any future available municipal sewer system and shall decommission the package sewage 
treatment plant. 

q. The applicant shall cease operating the RV park immediately in case of default or failure 
to maintain an active discharge permit. 

Washoe County Health District 
3. The following conditions are requirements of the Washoe County Health District, which shall 

be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  
Contact Name – Wes Rubio, wrubio@washoecounty.us 
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a. Existing onsite wells must be abandoned prior to final signature of any reversion to 
acreage, or the site must demonstrate all wells are permitted and will remain with 
documentation from the State of Nevada, Division of Water Resources. 

b. Connection to the municipal Stampmill Estates water system will require a Water Project 
submittal to the Health District for concurrent review in accordance with NAC 445A. 

c. The site will be required to be permitted for sewage disposal through NDEP, Bureau of 
Water Pollution Control. 

d. All infrastructure proposed must be reviewed and approved by the Health District for 
grading, utilities, and construction. 

e. The public bathing facilities proposed are required to be plumbed to sewer for all 
wastewater discharge. 

f. Appropriate backflow will be required for the entire development and at required locations 
depending upon proposed construction. 

Washoe County Air Quality Management 
4. The following conditions are requirements of the Washoe County Air Quality Management, 

which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  
Contact Name – Genine Rosa, grosa@washoecounty.us 
a. If disturbance will be greater than 1 acre then a Dust Control Permit will be required prior 

to breaking ground, failure to do so may result in enforcement action resulting in a Notice 
of Violation with associated fines. 

Washoe County Water Rights 
5. The following conditions are requirements of the Washoe County Water Rights Coordinator, 

which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  
Contact Name – Vahid Behmaram vbehmaram@washoecounty.us 
a. Applicant shall implement TMWA discovery findings as part of project development, 

including formal annexation into TMWA water service area and construction of necessary 
infrastructure to connect to TMWA system located across Interstate 80.  This project shall 
present a water will serve from TMWA, the water purveyor, prior to occupancy, permit final 
inspection, or certificate of occupancy.  However, TMWA Rule 7 regulations require that 
the applicant obtain a water will serve letter prior to approval of any building permits on 
this site. 

United States Army Corps of Engineering 
6. The following conditions are requirements of the United States Army Corps of Engineering, 

which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  
Contact Name – Jennifer C Thomason Jennifer.c.thomason@usace.army.mil  

a. This project may or may not require authorization under Section 404 of the Clean Water 
Act.  If the project would result in activities below the ordinary high water mark of the 
Truckee River then a permit from my office may be needed. 

b. This project may require a 408 permit. 

Nevada Department of Transportation 
7. The following conditions are requirements of the Nevada Department of Transportation which 

shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  
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Contact Name – Alex Wolfson PE, awolfson@dot.nv.gov 
a. NDOT requires the use of legal, permitted accesses to the state highway system. An 

NDOT occupancy permit will be required for the proposed access and any other 
improvements proposed within the FRWA22 right of way.  

b. All work proposed within or adjacent to the FRWA22 right of way must comply with NDOT’s 
Standard Plans, Access Management System and Standards, Terms and Conditions 
Relating to Right-of-Way Occupancy Permits, and Drainage Manual current version at the 
time of application. Please contact the NDOT District II Permits Office at (775) 834-8330 
for information about obtaining NDOT occupancy permits.  

c. The State defers to municipal government for land use development decisions.  Public 
involvement for community development related improvements within or adjacent to 
NDOT right of way should be considered during the municipal land use development 
process. Significant improvements proposed within NDOT right of way may require 
additional public involvement. It is the responsibility of the applicant to perform such 
additional public involvement. 

*** End of Conditions *** 
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Engineering and Capital Projects 

1001 EAST 9TH STREET 
RENO, NEVADA 89512 
PHONE (775) 328-3600 
FAX (775) 328.3699 

Date: May 7, 2021 

To: Dan Cahalane, Planner 

From: Walter West, P.E., Licensed Engineer 

Re: Special Use Permit for Wadsworth RV Resort, WSUP21-0013 
APN 084-292-13, 084-292-14, 084-292-15, 084-292-16 

GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION  

Washoe County Engineering staff has reviewed the above referenced application.  The Special Use 
Permit is for the construction of 196-site with a check-in office, mini-market, laundry facilities, 
washrooms, clubhouse, pool, and other recreational amenities and is located on approximately 29.1 
acres South of I-80 exit 43 along Cantlon Drive.  The Engineering and Capital Projects Division 
recommends approval with the following comments and conditions of approval which supplement 
applicable County Code and are based upon our review of the site and the application prepared by 
Summit Engineering.  The County Engineer shall determine compliance with the following conditions of 
approval. 

For questions related to sections below, please see the contact name provided. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
Contact Information:  Walter West, P.E.  (775) 328-2310 

1. A detailed hydrology/hydraulic report prepared by a registered engineer shall be submitted to the
Engineering Division for review and approval. The report shall include the locations, points of
entry and discharge, flow rates and flood limits of all 5- and 100-year storm flows impacting both
the site and offsite areas and the methods for handling those flows. The report shall include all
storm drain pipe and ditch sizing calculations and a discussion of and mitigation measures for any
impacts on existing offsite drainage facilities and properties.

2. The FEMA 100-year floodplain, floodway and/or shaded X boundaries with associated flood
elevations shall appear on the site plan to the satisfaction of the County Engineer. Building
permits for structures and fill in these areas shall be in conformance with the Washoe County
Code Article 416.

3. The developer shall provide pretreatment for petrochemicals and silt for all storm drainage from
the site to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.  Storm water discharge from the development
shall pre-treated prior to discharge to the Truckee River.  Low Impact Development BMP’s shall
be utilized where possible for storm water treatment

TRAFFIC AND ROADWAY (COUNTY CODE 110.436) 
Contact Information:  Mitch Fink,  (775) 328-2050 
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1. All roadway improvements necessary (including but not limited to, curb, gutter, sidewalk, signing
and striping, driveway access, and street lighting) to serve the project shall be designed and
constructed to County standards and specifications to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.

2. Driveway locations shall conform to the Washoe County Code Article 436 for commercial
driveways.

3. Provide adequate on-site stacking for RV’s exiting the roadway to ensure RV’s are fully out of the
roadway prior to stopping.

4. An approved occupancy permit shall be obtained from the Nevada Department of Transportation
(NDOT), for access to, from, or under roads and highways maintained by NDOT and a copy of
said permit sent to the Engineering and Capital Projects.

5. An Encroachment and Excavation Permit shall be obtained from Washoe County Engineering
and Capital Projects Division for any utilities or other encroachments/excavations constructed
within existing County roadways/right-of-ways.

6. All regulatory traffic signs shall meet County standards and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices.

UTILITIES (County Code 422 & Sewer Ordinance) 
Contact Information:  Tim Simpson, P.E.  (775) 954-4648 

1. The applicant is subject to Nevada Revised Statutes 445A – Water Controls and shall obtain a
permit to discharge water for the package sewage treatment plant and shall provide a copy of
approved permit to Washoe County prior to approval of a Washoe County building permit.

2. The proposed package sewage treatment plant shall be solely for this development and no
additional connections to this plant shall be allowed without the approval of the County Engineer.

3. Prior to building permit approval, the applicant shall enter into an agreement with Washoe County
with respect to the construction, operation, maintenance, and decommissioning of the package
sewage treatment plant.

4. The proposed package sewage treatment plant shall be designed by a licensed engineer in the
State of Nevada and shall be permitted by Washoe County.

5. The owner of the RV park shall provide financial surety in a form satisfactory to Washoe County
for the decommissioning costs of the plant & associated facilities in the event the County
Engineer deems the package treatment plant to be in default or becomes inoperable for any
reason.

6. The owner of the RV park shall provide to Washoe County or its successor an updated cost
estimate for the plant decommissioning and updated financial surety on a five-year cycle starting
from the date of the approval of the building permit.

7. If required by and at the sole discretion of Washoe County, the RV park shall connect to any
future available municipal sewer system and shall decommission the package sewage treatment
plant.

8. The applicant shall cease operating the RV park immediately in case of default or failure to
maintain an active discharge permit.
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
1001 East Ninth Street   I   P.O. Box 11130   I   Reno, Nevada 89520 
775-328-2434   I   Fax: 775-328-6176   I   washoecounty.us/health 
Serving Reno, Sparks and all of Washoe County, Nevada   |   Washoe County is an Equal Opportunity Employer 

May 11, 2021 

Washoe County Community Services 
Planning and Development Division 
PO Box 11130 
Reno, NV 89520-0027 

RE: Wadsworth RV Resort; APN 084-292-13 
Special Use Permit; WSUP21-0013 

Dear Washoe County Staff: 

The following conditions are requirements of the Washoe County Health District, Environmental 
Health Division, which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  

Contact Name – Wesley Rubio - wrubio@washoecounty.us 

a) Existing onsite wells must be abandoned prior to final signature of any reversion to acreage, or
the site must demonstrate all wells are permitted and will remain with documentation from the
State of Nevada, Division of Water Resources.

b) Connection to the municipal Stampmill Estates water system will require a Water Project
submittal to the Health District for concurrent review in accordance with NAC 445A.

c) The site will be required to be permitted for sewage disposal through NDEP, Bureau of Water
Pollution Control.

d) All infrastructure proposed must be reviewed and approved by the Health District for grading,
utilities, and construction.

e) The public bathing facilities proposed are required to be plumbed to sewer for all wastewater
discharge.

f) Appropriate backflow will be required for the entire development and at required locations
depending upon proposed construction.

If you have any questions or would like clarification regarding the foregoing, please contact Wes 
Rubio, EHS Supervisor at wrubio@washoecounty.us regarding all Health District comments. 

Sincerely, 

Wesley Rubio, MPH, REHS 
EHS Supervisor 
Environmental Health 
Washoe County Health District  
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Cahalane, Daniel

From: Rosa, Genine
Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 4:53 PM
To: Cahalane, Daniel
Subject: Agency Memo II

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 (Wadsworth RV Resort) 
 If disturbance will be greater than 1 acre then a Dust Control Permit will be required prior to breaking 
ground, failure to do so may result in enforcement action resulting in a Notice of 
Violation with associated fines.   
For Dust Control Permit questions call AQMD at 775-784-7200 or visit www.OurCleanAir.com.   

Genine Rosa 
Environmental Engineer II | Air Quality Management Division | Washoe County Health District 
grosa@washoecounty.us | O: (775) 784‐7204 | C:  (775) 420‐9185 | 1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. B, Reno, NV 89512 

*My schedule is 4 x 10’s M‐Th 7‐5:30 off on Fridays.

www.OurCleanAir.com 
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COMMUNITY SERVICES 
P.O. Box 11130 
Reno, Nevada 89520-0027 
Phone:  (775) 328-3600 
Fax:  (775) 328-3699 

1001 E. 9TH Street, Reno, Nevada 89512

April 19, 2021 

TO: Dan Cahalane, Planner, CSD, Planning & Development Division  

FROM: Vahid Behmaram, Water Rights & Water Resources Consultant, CSD 

SUBJECT: Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 (Wadsworth RV Resort) 

Project description: 

The applicant is proposing an Administrative Permit to approve the establishment of a 
Commercial Campground/RV Park use type and major grading disturbing 1,216,000sf of surface 
area with 16,610 cy of cut and 21,320cy of fill. 

Location:  34000 Cantlon Drive, Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: 084-292-13, 084-292-14, 084-292-
15, 984-292-16. 

The Community Services Department (CSD) recommends approval of this project with the 
following Water Rights comments and/or conditions: 

Comments: 

The application submitted includes TMWA discovery findings dated December 20, 2020 regards 
provision of water service.   

Conditions: 

Applicant shall implement TMWA discovery findings as part of project development, including 
formal annexation into TMWA water service area and construction of necessary infrastructure to 
connect to TMWA system located across Interstate 80.  This projects shall present a water will 
serve from TMWA, the water purveyor, prior to occupancy, permit final inspection, or certificate 
of occupancy.    However, TMWA Rule 7 regulations require that the applicant obtain a water 
will serve letter prior to approval of any building permits on this site.    
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Cahalane, Daniel

From: Thomason, Jennifer C CIV USARMY CESPK (USA) <Jennifer.C.Thomason@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2021 11:55 AM
To: Cahalane, Daniel
Subject: Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 (Wadsworth RV Resort)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of Washoe County ‐‐ DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless you 
are sure the content is safe.] 

Hi Dan, 
This project may or may not require authorization under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. If the project would result 
in activities below the ordinary high water mark of the Truckee River then a permit from my office may be needed.  

This project may require a 408 permit.   I think that the non‐federal sponsor for this area of the Truckee River is Nevada 
Division of Water Resources and the POC is Thomas Pyeatte and he could advise on the need for a 408 Permit in this 
area.  

Thank you, 

Jennifer C. Thomason 
Senior Project Manager  
Nevada‐Utah Regulatory Section 
300 Booth Street, Room 3050 
Reno, Nevada 89509 

Ph:  775‐784‐5304 
Cell: 775‐686‐9622‐ Primary number during COVID‐19 Response 

Regular Schedule Tuesday‐Friday 

***In response to COVID‐19, Regulatory Division staff are teleworking from home or other approved location.  We will 
do our best to administer the Regulatory Program in an effective and efficient manner.  Priority will be given to health 
and safety activities and essential infrastructure. Action on your permit application or other request may be delayed 
during this emergency.  We appreciate your patience over the next several weeks.*** 

Let us know how we're doing.  Please complete the survey at: 
https://regulatory.ops.usace.army.mil/customer‐service‐survey/ 
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STATE  OF  NEVADA 

DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION 
1263 S. Stewart Street 

Carson City, Nevada   89712 
 

 KRISTINA L. SWALLOW, P.E., Director  
       
  

 

   
 

 

 

STEVE SISOLAK 
Governor 

April 24, 2021 
 

Washoe County Community Services Department 
Planning and Building Division 
1001 East 9th Street 
Reno, NV 89512 
Attention: Dan Cahalane, Planner 
 
SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
            
RE: WADMIN21-0003 and WSUP21-0013 Wadsworth RV Resort 
 
Dear Mr. Cahalane, 
 
Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) District II staff has reviewed the following 
applications associated with the proposed Wadsworth RV Resort project and provided 
comments accordingly: 
 
Administrative Case Number WADMIN21-0003 – For hearing, discussion, and possible action 
to approve a 200sf recreational and travel type sign.  
 
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0013 - For hearing, discussion and possible 
action to approve the establishment of a Commercial Campground/RV Park use type and major 
grading disturbing 1,216,000sf of surface area with 16,610 cy of cut and 21,320cy of fill.  
 
NDOT comments:  
 

1. The proposed project is directly adjacent and proposes access to Cantlon Drive.  
Cantlon Drive is an NDOT owned road that is officially designated as Washoe County 
Frontage Road 22 (FRWA22) and functionally classified as a rural frontage road. 

 
2. NDOT requires the use of legal, permitted accesses to the state highway system.  An 

NDOT occupancy permit will be required for the proposed access and any other 
improvements proposed within the FRWA22 right of way.   

 
3. All work proposed within or adjacent to the FRWA22 right of way must comply with 

NDOT’s Standard Plans, Access Management System and Standards, Terms and 
Conditions Relating to Right-of-Way Occupancy Permits, and Drainage Manual current 
version at the time of application.  Please contact the NDOT District II Permits Office at 
(775) 834-8330 for information about obtaining NDOT occupancy permits. 
 

4. The State defers to municipal government for land use development decisions.  Public 
involvement for community development related improvements within or adjacent to 
NDOT right of way should be considered during the municipal land use development 
process.  Significant improvements proposed within NDOT right of way may require 



   
 

   
 

additional public involvement.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to perform such 
additional public involvement. 
 

5. This letter does not provide for approval or disapproval of any improvements proposed 
by the project.  NDOT review during the occupancy permit process may result in 
modification to the proposed improvements or denial. 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this request.  NDOT reserves the right to incorporate 
further changes as this project progresses.  Should you have any questions, please contact me 
at (775) 834-8365. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Alex Wolfson, PE, PTOE 
Engineering Services 
 
Cc: Sondra Rosenberg – NDOT Assistant Director of Planning  

Mike Fuess – NDOT District Engineer 
 Rod Schilling – NDOT Traffic Operations 
 File 
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Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe 
P. O. Box 256 

Nixon, Nevada 89424 
Telephone: (775) 574-1000 / 574-1001 / 574-1002 

Fax:  (775) 574-1008 

April 28, 2021 

Washoe County Planning Commission 
Reno, Nevada  

Re: Comments on the proposal for Wadsworth RV Resort WSUP21-0013 

Dear County Planning Commissioners: 

This letter provides comments on behalf of the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe (“Tribe”) 
regarding the proposed Wadsworth RV Resort Project to be constructed adjacent to 
Tribal Lands (“Project”).  The environmental and water resources concerns of the Tribe 
should be evaluated when determining to issue a Special Use Permit to Ron Smith, LLC.. 
The Tribe previously provided comments to the Washoe Planning staff in a meeting held 
in 2018 at the Tribal Offices. 

The Project has been proposed by Ron Smith LLC and seeks to construct the Wadsworth 
RV Resort including 196 RV sites, five washrooms, laundry facility, clubhouse, pool, 
check-in office with mini-mart, utilities, onsite wastewater package plant, infiltration 
ponds, and a maintenance shed. These facilities will be constructed on four parcels of 
land covering 29.1 acres adjacent to the Pyramid Lake Reservation. 

Pleistocene glacial Lake Lahontan, which once occupied more than 8,000 mi2 of northern 
Nevada, deposited over 1,000 feet of lacustrine sediments on the basin floor. These 
lacustrine deposits are comprised mostly of silt and clay in the middle of the valley and 
gravel and sand along the base of the mountains and along the river. During the last 
several thousand years, as the level of Pyramid Lake fluctuated depositing gravels and 
sand over the older Lake Lahontan deposit.  The river was affected by the changing lake 
elevations by altering paths and fluctuating flows, which in turn deposited sand and 
gravels along the riverbanks.  The gravel and sand constituents along the river corridor 
provide a conduit for water flow, due to the high-permeability. The geology in this area 
requires detailed analysis to determine impacts resulting from wastewater infiltration due 
to the heterogenous nature of the geology and the potential for sand and gravel deposits 
to provide a conduit for both vertical and horizontal movement.  This analysis was not 
completed in the hydrologic study provided in the Project application.   

As shown in site layout included in the Special Use Permit Application, the proposed 
Project shares the entire southern boundary with the Tribe.  The Pyramid Lake Paiute 
Reservation (“Reservation”) is between the Project and the Truckee River that is only 
approximately 250 feet from the River edge.  The Project proposes to utilize infiltration 
basins to dispose of wastewater from the site, which may have the potential to allow 
wastewater to flow into the Truckee River. The Tribe is also concerned of the impacts to 
Pyramid Lake, which is home to two species of fish listed as threatened and endangered 

WSUP21-0013 
EXHIBIT H



2 

under the Federal Endangered Species Act.   The water from the treatment plant and 
greywater will add to the nitrate and total dissolved solids (TDS) levels in the river and 
total daily loading into Pyramid Lake.  Petroleum products from the vehicles on the site 
will be added to the infiltration pond along with stormwater run-off and that may flow to 
the river. This stormwater runoff may also result in thermal pollution to the river, which 
is already considered impaired for temperature by the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency. Because of its proximity to the Reservation and the Truckee River its proposal 
to use infiltration basins for wastewater generated on the site, the Project will impact 
Tribal trust resources, Tribal water quality standards, and the threatened Lahontan 
cutthroat trout and endangered cui-ui.  

The Tribe has identified several concerns and questions regarding the Project.  First, the 
Tribe is concerned with impacts to its federal reserved groundwater rights within the 
Reservation boundary.  The proximately of the project’s 3 infiltration ponds to the 
Reservation has the potential to contaminate the underlying water table, as the gradient 
flows toward the Reservation and the Truckee River.  The Tribe has federal reserved 
rights to the resources, and the impacts to the water quality of these resources should be 
considered when determining the approval of a Special Use Permit to the Wadsworth RV 
Resort.     

The Tribe has spent considerable resources implementing water quality standards for the 
Truckee River and Pyramid Lake to protect the threatened and endangered species. The 
spawning habitat for the listed fish species have expanded in the past 5 years to include 
Truckee River up to Derby Dam through fish passage improvement projects.  The 
infiltration of the water generated at the sewer treatment facility, stormwater run-off and 
gray water will impact the aquatic environment for the fish.  Even if the contaminate 
levels are not detectable in the river, the constant loading of nitrates, TDS, and other 
contaminates will have a negative impact to Pyramid Lake habitat.  

Other areas of concern for this project include the accessibility of the residents and 
visitors to the Wadsworth RV Resort being compelled to walk, party, and trespass on the 
Reservation to access the river.  There is no plan to address the trespass issue on Tribal 
land and how the Project is going to handle the desire of visitors to fish or to be by the 
river on hot summer days.  

The Washoe County Planning Commission must base the decision of approval on this 
Project in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.810.30z.  
The Tribe contends that item (2.) Improvements, that adequate sanitation and drainage, 
and other necessary facilities have NOT been provided; and item (4.) Issuance Not 
Detrimental, that issuance of the permit will be significantly detrimental to the public 
health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or improvements of adjacent 
properties; or detrimental to the character of the surrounding area. 

Based on these concerns, the Tribe requested that the Washoe County Commission deny 
the Special Use Permit until the until a time when the project addresses the Tribal 
concerns related to adverse impacts to the Tribe’s groundwater, river access, water 
quality, wastewater control, and the impacts to threatened and endangered fish species. 
The county does not have the information required to make a decision until these 
documents are revised to include all the impacts to the Tribe’s Trust Resources.   
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Sincerely, 

Donna Marie Noel, Director 
Natural Resources Department 
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe 
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April 29, 2021 

Washoe County Community Services Department 

C/O Dan Cahalane, Planner 

1001 E Ninth Street, Bldg. A 

Reno, NV 89512 

WSUP21- 0013 Wadsworth RV Resort   

Dear Dan, 

 In reviewing the special use permit to establish a commercial campground/rv park, the Conservation 

District has the following comments. 

With the import of material, the applicant collaborates with the Conservation District to develop an 

onsite noxious weeds management plan to ensure weed seeds do not impact the project area. 

To further assist in water runoff infiltration construct in the bottom of the basins 2 feet by 3 feet 

infiltration trench to the length of each basin. 

 The District supports the exterior’s brown color of the maintenance shed, office mini market, laundry 

facilities, club house recreational amenities (all buildings) and require a lighter roof color palette for all 

the buildings. In addition, the wrought iron fence either have a gray or brown color no black to reflect 

the natural color of the area. The propose cellular tower will also need to reflect the natural color of the 

area.  

With lighting proposed for the RV park, the applicant follow Washoe County code as it relates to dark 

sky illumination.   

Thank you for the opportunity to review the project that may have impacts on our natural resources. 

Sincerely, 

Shaffer-Tyler 
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Notice provided to 44 Parcels within 1250ft 
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Wadsworth RV Resort 

Application to Washoe County for a: 

Special Use Permit 

Prepared by: 

Clinton Thiesse, P.E. 

Executive Vice President 

Summit Engineering Corp. 

5405 Mae Anne Avenue 

Reno, NV 89523 

(775) 787-4364

clint@summitnv.com 

Owner: 
Vernon Waligora 

Trustee 

Waligora 1998 Trust 

PO Box 508 

Verdi, NV 89439 

Prepared for: 
Ron Smith, LLC 

5701 Lonetree Blvd #102 

Rocklin, CA 95765 

(916) 257-0802

April 8, 2021 
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Washoe County Development Application 
Your entire application is a public record.  If you have a concern about releasing  
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100. 

  Project Information   Staff Assigned Case No.: 

Project Name: 

Project 
Description: 

Project Address: 
Project Area (acres or square feet): 
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator): 

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: 

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application: 
Case No.(s). 

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary) 
Property Owner: Professional Consultant: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 

Zip: Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email: Email: 
Cell: Other: Cell: Other: 

Contact Person: Contact Person: 
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 

Zip: Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email: Email: 
Cell: Other: Cell: Other: 
Contact Person: Contact Person: 

For Office Use Only 
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area: 
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s): 
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s): 
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Special Use Permit Application 

Supplemental Information 
(All required information may be separated attached) 

 

1. What is the project being requested? 

Request for a Special Use Permit to allow a Recreational Vehicle (RV) resort on the properties 

zoned for Tourist Commercial (TC). The site to include 196 RV sites, 5 washroom facilities, a 

check-in office with a mini-market and laundry facilities, a clubhouse, a pool, recreational 

amenities, onsite wastewater package treatment plant, associated utilities, and a maintenance 

shed. An administrative permit is also being submitted for the construction of sign and a cellular 

communication tower on the project. Currently, the 4 parcels are under the same ownership. 

The project will undergo a reversion to a single parcel upon acceptance. A variance is requested 

to allow for a wrought iron and pilaster perimeter fence within the 25-foot landscape buffer per 

TC.1.1.1 of the Master Plan for Truckee Canyon Area Plan (2012). The project is called 

Wadsworth RV Resort. 

 

2. Provide a site plan with all existing and proposed structures (e.g. new structures, roadway 

improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.) 

See attached plans. Specifics are discussed in full in response #7. 

 

3. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project? 

The intended schedule will include one phase with obtaining permits within one year of SUP 

plan acceptance and completed construction by with a licensed general contractor within two 

years of obtaining the SUP. 

 

4. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal 

with the impacts and the intensity of your proposed use? 

The location is ideally suited for a RV resort within the TC zone of the East Truckee River Canyon 

and along the Interstate 80 corridor. The scenic nature of the Truckee River and surround foliage 

make this suitable for a tourist destination while the proximity to the interstate make it readily 

accessible for travelers. The quick percolation rate of in situ soils makes storm water 

management by infiltration a good solution to control runoff. Minimal traffic impact is expected 

and will be limited to the portion of Cantlon Drive nearest to I-80. Anticipated totals are 52 AM 

peak hour trips and 40 PM peak hour trips. 

 

5. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects your project will have on adjacent properties and 

the community? 

The project is anticipated to increase commerce in the surrounding community of Wadsworth 

and Fernley. The addition of landscaping will beautify the undeveloped land and complement 

the natural scenery and blend with the existing foliage along the banks of the Truckee River. The 

proposed extension of a Truckee Meadows Water Authority (TMWA) water main could also be 

designed to accommodate future developments and annexations along Cantlon Drive. 
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6. What are the anticipated negative impacts or affect your project will have on adjacent 

properties? How will you mitigate these impacts? 

Increased traffic along local road will be accommodated through an on-site check-in parking 

lane so that RV’s completely exit the roadway prior to stopping. The site will be fenced along the 

perimeter to limit guests from accessing adjacent properties. Access and easement through the 

project to the irrigation canal will be provided for purposes of regular maintenance. No adverse 

impacts to public health, safety, or welfare are anticipated for this project. 

 

7. Provide specific information on landscaping, parking, type of signs and lighting, and all other 

code requirements pertinent to the type of use being purposed. Show and indicate these 

requirements on submitted drawings with the application. 

 

This project complies with Article 316 of the CDC, which governs Recreational Vehicles use. 

Section 110.316.20(e) Paving. All recreational vehicle spaces, parking spaces, and roads shall 

comply with paving requirements. 

Section 110.316.25 Required Facilities. All sites shall be provided with sewer, water, and power 

hookups. A package sewage treatment plant shall be constructed and operated onsite. 

Restroom and bathing facilities will be featured throughout the site. Because each site has a 

dedicated sewer hookup, no sanitary station will be provided. Passive and active recreational 

areas shall be provided onsite and exceed the minimum of 2.5% of gross site area. The site shall 

be landscaped per plan. 

Section 110.316.30 Recreational Vehicle Spaces. The majority of RV spaces are pull-through and 

exceed the minimum of 20%. Automobile storage is provided at each space and parking is 

available near site amenities. Sites shall meet or exceed the minimum of area 690 square feet 

and width of 23 feet. 

Section 110.316.35 Circulation. All roads shall be 25 feet in width (typical) and two-way in 

design. The circular patterns are provided on the plans that shall accommodate the back-in, pull-

in, or pull-through design of each row of spaces. Roads shall be paved with 3-inch AC over 6-inch 

AB. There is only one 120-foot non-through road stub; it does not exceed 600 feet and features 

an angled-hammerhead for turnaround movements. 

Section 110.316.35 Exterior Boundary Screening. The entire perimeter shall feature a minimum 

6-foot tall wrought iron and pilaster fence with appropriate landscaping. 

Section 11.316.50 Prohibitions. All prohibitions shall be adhered to. 

Section 11.316.5 Management. All requirements shall be complied with. 

 

Each RV stall shall have sewer, water, and power hookups. TV/Communications hookups may be 

added as well. The site shall include a check-in office, mini-market, and laundry facilities with 

utility services. The site will include a clubhouse and pool with utility hookups. The site shall 

include five unisex washrooms with utility hookups. The site shall include garbage collection 

areas. Other recreational amenities may include pickleball, horseshoes, bocce, putting green, 

community fire pit, dog park, and picnic areas. A maintenance shed is also proposed. 

 

 

WSUP21-0013 
EXHIBIT K



6 

Currently, the site remains undeveloped with only three wells existing. These wells are to be 

abandoned and water service will be provided by TMWA and discovery has been conducted to 

ensure adequate flows can be provided to the site. The project has been annexed into TMWA’s 

service area. The project includes a proposed water main extension under I-80 from existing 

TMWA facilities at Stampmill Estates to the north. The initial discovery had mixed uses, including 

a 100-space RV park, ministorage, and manufactured housing. As the latter two uses did not 

meet current zoning requirements, the layout was abandoned in pursuit of the larger RV resort. 

It is expected that water use per TMWA’s original discovery will decrease and flows will remain 

sufficient. 

 

Sanitary sewer will be collected, treated, and disposed of onsite through the use of individual 

sewer hookups, piping, package treatment plant, and infiltration basins or fields. Reclaimed 

water may be considered for reuse as onsite irrigation or otherwise infiltrated. Power lines exist 

along the project frontage and gas service exists west of the site along Cantlon Drive. Extensions 

shall be run to provide the site with service. 

 

Two approaches will be provided into the existing Cantlon Drive, one to serve as the main 

entrance while the other is to serve as secondary access for fire and emergency vehicles. The 

drive aisles onsite will be paved with asphaltic concrete pavement along with about half of the 

RV sites. The remainder of the sites will be a porous gravel pavement section to accommodate 

storm water infiltration and retention. Percolation rates of the subsurface soil throughout the 

site are anticipated to be 10 minutes per inch or less. 

 

All exposed ground shall be paved, gravel, rock mulched, or landscaped per plan and in 

accordance with Article 312 of the Washoe County Development Code. Ample parking 

throughout the site is proposed to accommodate not only the resort staff but also the guests. 

Accessible parking stalls are provided near all amenities and 8 ADA-designated RV sites shall be 

provided. 

 

A portion of the site resides in the 300-ft offset from the centerline of the Truckee River 

requiring the grading SUP for the minor surface grading. Although the southern extent of the 

property is shown in the FIRM AE zone, the entire site is above the FEMA base flood elevations 

and minor fills are proposed to level the site for development and bring the elevations further 

above the floodway. 

 

Lighting shall be provided every 100 feet at 150 watt or 300 feet for guard lights. The proposed 

sign will be a 30-foot tall pylon with 200 square-feet of area. Signage for the site shall conform 

to the requirements of Division 5 of the Washoe County Development Code but requires an 

Administrative Permit due to size and height limits. An additional electronic display sign may be 

requested at a later date under separate permitting. 

 

The cellular communication tower shall conform to the requirements of Section 324 of the 

Washoe County Development Code. The location is planned on the east end of the property in 

the vicinity of the wastewater treatment plant. 

WSUP21-0013 
EXHIBIT K



7 

8. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that 

apply to the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.) 

No 

 

9. Utilities: 

a. Sewer Service   Proposed package treatment plant 

b. Electrical Service   NV Energy, existing lines along frontage. 

c. Telephone Service   Unknown at this time 

d. LPG or Natural Gas Service  Southwest Gas, existing service to the west along  

Cantlon Drive 

e. Solid Waste Disposal Service  Waste Management 

f. Cable Television Service  Unknown at this time 

g. Water Service   TMWA, proposed extension from Stampmill Estates  

Development 

 

For most uses, Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource 

Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type 

and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required. 

Water rights to be purchased from and provided by TWMA. Properties have been annexed 

into TMWA’s service area and a main extension is proposed as part of this project. The 

TMWA Discovery is attached in the appendices. 

 

10. Community Services (provided and nearest facility): 

a. Fire Station   Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 

b. Health Care Facility  Renown Health Urgent Care, Fernley or USA Parkway 

c. Elementary School  Washoe County School District (no students anticipated) 

d. Middle School  Washoe County School District (no students anticipated) 

e. High School   Washoe County School District (no students anticipated) 

f. Parks   N/A 

g. Library   Lyon County Library, Fernley 

h. Citifare Bus Stop  N/A 
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Special Use Permit Application 

For Grading 

Supplemental Information 
(All required information may be separately attached) 

 

1. What is the purpose of the grading? 

Grading throughout the project is for the purposes of cutting to accommodate pavement 

sections and leveling sites for RV parking and building pads. Some grading is proposed within 

300-ft of the Truckee River centerline. 

 

2. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site? 

Preliminary = 16,610 cubic-yards of cut, 37,930 cubic yards of fill with a net of 21,320 cubic-

yards of import required. The import will be comprised of aggregate bases, gravel pavement, 

asphalt pavement, and concrete pavement. The intent shall be to balance earthwork and all 

imported surface materials onsite. 

 

3. How many square feet of surface of the property are you disturbing? 

Approximately 1,216,000 square feet. 

 

4. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If none, how are you 

managing to balance the work on-site? 

Preliminary grading indicates net approximately 21,320 cubic-yards of import which is 

composed of the pavement sections. The earthwork will be balanced onsite and finish grades 

will be reflective of imported base and other surface materials. Fill will be generated through 

the excavation of the driveway sections, parking stalls, and the effluent infiltration basins, which 

will be placed as surfacing of the landscape. 

 

5. Is it possible to develop your property without surpassing the grading thresholds requiring a 

Special Use Permit? (Explain fully your answer.) 

No. The site is larger than five acres in size and will require some grading within 300 feet of the 

Truckee River centerline to level the site for RV parking. 

 

6. Has any portion of the grading shown on the plan been done previously? (If yes, explain the 

circumstances, the year the work was done, and who completed the work.) 

No 

 

7. Have you shown all areas on your site plan that are proposed to be disturbed by grading? (If 

no, explain your answer.) 

Yes 

 

8. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions and which 

properties or roadways? 

Yes. From I-80 and Cantlon Drive and adjacent parcels to the west and east. 
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9. Could neighboring properties also be served by the proposed access/grading request (i.e. if 

you are creating a driveway, would it be used for access to additional neighboring properties)?  

Yes. A maintenance access and easement is proposed for the irrigation canal to the south of the 

property. 

 

10. What is the slope (horizontal/vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods 

will be used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established? 

The maximum slope proposed shall be 3:1 with a height of 4 feet. The existing site is generally 

flat and the completed sites will be flat. Straw wattles, silt fencing, or other BMPs shall be used 

to prevent erosion. 

 

11. Are you planning any berms? 

No berms are planned. The sewage effluent infiltration basins will require sloping away to 

prevent storm water from filling the basin. 

 

12. If your property slopes and you are leveling a pad for a building, are retaining walls going to 

be required? If so, how high will the walls be and what is their construction (i.e. rockery, 

concrete, timber, manufactured block)? 

No retaining walls are going to be required for grading. The property generally slopes 1 to 2% 

from the northwest to the southeast. 

 

13.  What are you proposing for visual mitigation of the work? 

The site will be fully landscaped except pavement areas. 

 

14. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many and of 

what size?  

A couple of small scrub trees may be removed with development. Any perimeter trees oh high 

quality will be incorporated into the final landscaping. 

 

15. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre 

do you intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type? 

The site will be fully and permanently landscaped. 

 

16. How are providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area? 

A permanent irrigation system will be constructed prior to placement of landscaping. 

 

17. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If 

yes, have you incorporated their suggestions? 

N/A 

 

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&R) that may 

prohibit the requested grading? 

No 
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Appendices 

 

Appendix A - Application Materials 
Property Owner Affidavit 

Project Request 

Property Location 

Project Description 

Zoning Standards 

Special Use Permit Findings 

Washoe County Treasurer Tax Information (Payment Records) 

Pylon Sign Detail 

Cell Tower Elevation 

 

Appendix B – Reports, Studies, Plans, & Details 
National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette 

Trip Generation Letter 

Preliminary Hydrology Report 

Geotechnical Investigation 

TMWA Discovery 

GeoPave Porous Pavement System 

Architectural Elevations 

 

Plan Set (32 sheets) 

T-1 - Title Sheet 

S-1 - Preliminary Site Plan 

G-1 to G-2 - Preliminary Grading Plan 

G-3 - Cut & Fill Map 

U-1 - Preliminary Utility Plan 

X-1 - Cross Sections and Details 

L1 - Preliminary Landscape Plan 
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Project Request - This application includes the following request: 

A request for a Special Use Permit to allow development of 196-site RV resort on 29.1 acre property 

currently undeveloped which requires minor grading within 300 feet of the centerline of the Truckee 

River and designated AE floodway. The project also includes a sign and cellular communication tower. A 

variance is requested for allowance to place a wrought iron perimeter fence within the 25-foot 

landscape buffer per TC.1.1.1. The project is called Wadsworth RV Resort. 

 

Property Location 

The project is located south of Interstate 80 and north of the Truckee River off Cantlon Drive (Exit 43) 

near the community of Wadsworth. The project is located on 4 parcels that total 29.1 acres for the site. 

The project is bordered by Tribal land to the east and south and private land to the west. An irrigation 

canal extends along the southern property line. The proposed address will be 34000 Cantlon Drive. 

Wadsworth is 1.5 miles to the northeast, Fernley is 4 miles to the east, Sparks is 30 miles to the west. 

 

Project Description 

Wadsworth RV Resort is a recreational vehicle resort that includes onsite amenities such as a clubhouse, 

pool, unisex washrooms, laundry service, mini-market, and check-in office. A maintenance building, 

electric display sign, and communications tower are also being proposed. Drive aisles will be paved and 

RV parking stalls will be a combination of hard surfaced and gravel to manage storm water runoff. Minor 

fill will be required to level the property with 300 feet of the Truckee River centerline. A smaller project 

was previous approved on March 3, 2015 (SW14-001) for 100-site RV park which utilized only part of the 

property. 

 

Zoning Standards 

Master Plan = Commercial 

Regulatory Zone = Tourist Commercial 

Plan Area = East Truckee Canyon 

Minimum Project Size = 2 acres 

Total Project Size = 29.1 acres 

Tourist Commercial Setback Requirements: 

Front Yard = 20 feet 

Side Yards = 10 feet 

Rear Yard = 10 feet 
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Special Use Permit Findings: 

Washoe County Code Section 110.810.30 requires that all of the following findings be made to the 

satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the Special Use 

Permit application. 

 

a. Consistency. The proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, standards, and 

maps of the Mater Plan and the applicable area plan; 

 

The proposed project meets all of the pertinent goals and policies of the Master Plan and the 

Truckee Canyon Area Plan. The project falls under the allowable uses established in the Area 

Plan and complies with all known policies and requirements. 

 

b. Improvements. Adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, 

drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, improvements are properly 

related to existing and proposed roadways, and an adequate public facilities determination 

has been made in accordance with Division Seven; 

 

The proposed project meets all criteria of the Master Plan, and the Truckee Canyon Area Plan. 

Utilities, sanitation, water supply, storm water management, encroachments, easements, and 

other facilities have been provided. 

 

c. Site Suitability. The site is physically suitable for the type of development and for the intensity 

of development; 

 

The proposed project appears to be well suited to the site as reflected in all of the technical 

products including the layout, access, and grading. The site appears to be physically suited for 

the type of development proposed. 

 

d. Issuance Not Detrimental. Issuance of the permit will not be significantly detrimental to the 

public health, safety, or welfare; injurious to the property or improvements of adjacent 

properties; or detrimental to the character of the surrounding area; and 

 

The project does meet all of the requirements of Washoe County Code of Development. The 

design of the project and improvements will not cause significant public health problems. 

Facilities sufficient to the needs of the project have been proposed. Dust control related to 

grading will be the most obvious public health issue which is tightly regulated with dust control 

permitting. Additionally, the proposed amenities such as pedestrian trails, landscaping and 

common area will enhance the aesthetic and recreational value of the immediate 

neighborhood. 

 

e. Effect on Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on the 

location, purpose, or mission of the military installation. 

 

The project will not have a detrimental effect on any nearby military installation.  
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1234 

WADSWORTH 
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SIGN FACE = 200 SF 

HT. = 30’-0” 
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	Project Name: Wadsworth RV Resort
	Project Description: 196-site with a check-in office, mini-market, laundry faciliities, washrooms, clubhouse, pool, and other recreational amenities.
	Project Address: 34000 Cantlon Drive
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